Tillsonburg Hydro Inc - EB-2017-0076
Follow-up GA Analysis Workform Questions:
1. Please elaborate further on how the utility determines total RPP vs non-RPP kWh split for purposes of prorating CT 148 between Accounts 1588 and 1589 (i.e. is it based on actual billings for the month, how is the data pulled, when is the calculation done, is a true up required to the initial split calculation, how long are the books left open in order to ensure that the true-up gets reflected in the year-end balances in accounts 1588 and 1589).
The data used to settle with the IESO for RPP pricing is utilized. This data is based on billed quantities for the month. After month end is complete, various statistical reports are pulled out of the Northstar billing system and entered into a IESO 1598 workform (internal to THI). These values are verified for quality and accuracy. As these quantities are “billed” through the system, a true-up is not required to the initial split percentage.

2. In regards to the response provided for question 5:

a. Why is the revised approach (using AQEW non-uplifted) considered to be more appropriate and produces a more accurate allocation?  Is there a standard practice amongst utilities as to how the proration should be done?
THI can’t comment on what other LDCs do for this calculation. The inconsistency was internal to THI. The numerator was using metered stats (non-uplifted) and the denominator was using billed (uplifted). For accuracy, the methodology was moved to use the same statistical values (uplifted or non-uplifted) for both the numerator and denominator.
b. How was the resulting adjustment of $215,000 determined?  Please provide a description and the supporting calculation. 
The $215,000 referenced within the IRM application was a high level estimate, below is a month by month analysis of the changes which generates a $221,933.74, this does not change the “Unresolved Differences % in the GA Workform). 
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3. In the response provided for 2a) i, please confirm that you are indicating that there is no difference between the amount accrued as unbilled revenue at the end of the year compared to what actually gets billed in the following month.  If there is a difference, then please quantify what this difference was for both the December 2015 and 2016 unbilled accruals.  The GA Analysis Workform would need to be updated to include these differences in 2a) and 2b) of Note 5.
THI confirms that unbilled revenue (and associated kWh) are calculated in detail at year end (Dec 2015, Dec 2016, Dec 2017, etc…) and monthly, the assumption is that the unbilled revenue is equal and offsetting in the month between the December Year-End calculations. The December 2015 and December 2016 detailed calculations ensure that on an annual basis, the sales (kWh and dollars) are as accurate as possible.

4. In the response provided for 2a) iii, is the initial settlement with the IESO based on an estimated RPP/non-RPP kWh split?  If so, when is the split updated for the actual RPP/non-RPP kWh and how is this true-up captured in the year-end balances for accounts 1588 and 1589?

No as referenced in response to question 1 above, the kWh quantities used for both the numerator and denominator are based on billed quantities and don’t require further revision and adjustment.

5. Why has the applicant responded N/A to question 3)?  Is adjustment 7 presented in Noted 5 of the GA Analysis workform already captured in the closing 1588 and 1589 balances per the DVA continuity schedule?  If not, please explain why this adjustment should not be captured.  If it should be recorded, please update the DVA continuity schedule accordingly.  
As indicated in question #1 and # 4 above, the allocated GA dollars are based on actual values. Actual IESO charge (dollars), Actual Total System Load, Actual RPP billed quantities. As a result the 1589 /1588 values are “actual” (of course using an unbilled methodology which is essentially an industry accepted estimate). The N/A was provided as not further adjustments were required, other than item 7 in Note 5 provided. THI is awaiting direction from the OEB as whether or not to modify various RRR submissions to capture the $215,000 adjustment identified (actual value of $221,933.74 identified in question # 2b above.

6. In response to question 7, the applicant has indicated that total GA amounts billed to non-RPP customers in 2016 per the revenue G/L was $11,796,319.  Why does this balance differ compared to what is shown in Note 4 of the GA Analysis Workform?

[bookmark: _GoBack]In revisiting this calculation, it has been identified that the Class A kWh for July 2016 through to December 2016 were not removed, essentially Column C in Note 4 of the GA workform v1 & v2, included Class A kWh. THI is providing a revised GA workform that corrects for this error and reconciles closely to the $11,796,319 referenced with a revised value of $11,822,896.
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January February March April May June July August Septembe October November December Total

Original

Total System Load (kWh, uplifted) 17,256,034 16,366,973 16,426,700 15,331,318 15,386,467 16,802,282 17,630,156 20,082,585 17,068,219 15,949,873 15,946,149 16,155,137 200,401,893

Regulated Price Plan Sales (kWh, non-uplifted) 5,021,658 7,118,989 6,244,879 5,622,512 4,632,068 6,530,227 5,352,123 7,458,288 7,419,753 5,791,183 6,023,021 5,073,578 72,288,279

Allocation % 29.10% 43.50% 38.02% 36.67% 30.10% 38.87% 30.36% 37.14% 43.47% 36.31% 37.77% 31.41% 432.71%

IESO Line 148 1,589,723.17 $   1,619,401.78 $   1,756,362.23 $   1,727,836.22 $   1,679,573.13 $   1,628,772.59 $   1,336,626.65 $   1,286,308.17 $   1,440,538.67 $   1,549,070.50 $   1,543,326.61 $   1,262,778.43 $   18,420,318.15 $    

Allocation $ 462,623.45 $      704,376.02 $      667,709.86 $      633,655.90 $      505,632.45 $      633,024.42 $      405,770.10 $      477,710.26 $      626,218.89 $      562,446.55 $      582,930.01 $      396,580.04 $      6,658,677.93 $      

Revised

Total System Load (kWh, non-uplifted) 16,699,442 15,839,057 15,896,858 14,836,807 14,890,177 16,260,325 17,061,497 19,434,822 16,517,684 15,435,410 15,431,807 15,634,054 193,937,941

Regulated Price Plan Sales (kWh, non-uplifted) 5,021,658 7,118,989 6,244,879 5,622,512 4,632,068 6,530,227 5,352,123 7,458,288 7,419,753 5,791,183 6,023,021 5,073,578 72,288,279

Allocation % 30.07% 44.95% 39.28% 37.90% 31.11% 40.16% 31.37% 38.38% 44.92% 37.52% 39.03% 32.45% 447.13%

IESO Line 148 1,589,723.17 $   1,619,401.78 $   1,756,362.23 $   1,727,836.22 $   1,679,573.13 $   1,628,772.59 $   1,336,626.65 $   1,286,308.17 $   1,440,538.67 $   1,549,070.50 $   1,543,326.61 $   1,262,778.43 $   18,420,318.15 $    

Allocation $ 478,042.69 $      727,852.87 $      689,964.63 $      654,775.65 $      522,485.18 $      654,123.12 $      419,294.42 $      493,632.34 $      647,090.77 $      581,192.89 $      602,359.07 $      409,798.05 $      6,880,611.66 $      

Difference 15,419.24 $         23,476.85 $         22,254.77 $         21,119.75 $         16,852.73 $         21,098.70 $         13,524.32 $         15,922.08 $         20,871.88 $         18,746.34 $         19,429.06 $         13,218.01 $         221,933.74 $          


